



Dola Ram Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWP No.2453 of 2025

20.02.2025 Present: Mr. Piyush Verma, Senior Advocate, with
Mr. Anuj Bali, Advocate, for petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional
Advocate General, for respondents-State.

CWP No.2453 of 2025

Heard.

Notice. Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Learned
Additional Advocate General, appears and waives service
of notice on behalf of Respondents-State. As prayed for
by Learned State Counsel, let reply be filed, within three
weeks.

CMP No.2408 of 2025

Heard and disposed of. Petitioner is exempted
from filing English translation of documents with the
rider that the petitioner shall file the same, within a week,
if the same are necessitated, by this Court, hereinafter.

CMP No.2407 of 2025

Heard.

Notice in aforesaid terms.

2. Grievance of the petitioner, is that the
Respondent No.5 [Param Dev] has encroached the
Government Land as for Field Kanungo Report dated



06.12.2017 [Annexure P-6], by asserting him to have been in unauthorized occupancy, on the fields, house and Gaushala. It is averred that petitioner had submitted various representations from 30.01.2018 [Annexure P-8] onwards till 03.02.2025 [Annexure P-15] but the State Authorities have not taken any action in the matter as yet.

3. Learned Senior Counsel has drawn the attention of this Court, to the directions dated 08.01.2025 passed by Division Bench of this Court in *CWPIL No. 17 of 2014* and another connected matters mandating the State Authorities to protect the Forest/Government Land from any type of encroachment with further directions to take effective steps for removal thereof.

4. In these circumstances, *subject to verification of facts*, as contained in Field Kanungo Report 06.12.2017 [Annexure P-6], the action taken thereon be indicated in reply to be filed by respondents herein.

List the matter, before appropriate Bench,
on **18.03.2025**.

February 20, 2025
(Shamsh Tabrez)

(Ranjan Sharma)
Vacation Judge